

Appeal No. 625 MAL 2021
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE ITALIANO, An Alleged Incapacitated Person

On Petition for Leave to Appeal from a Final Judgment
of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 202 MDA 2021

Affirmed the Huntingdon County Orphans Court at No. 2019-177

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
[CORRECTED – typos at page 1]

DAVID FERLEGER, ESQ.(for notice)
413 Johnson St., Suite 203
Jenkintown, PA 19046
david@ferleger.com

THOMAS H. EARLE, ESQ.
112 N. 8th Street, Suite 600
Philadelphia, PA 19107
thomasearle@libettyresources.com

LANDON R. HODGES, ESQ,
Steinbacher, Goodall & Yurchak
328 S. Atherton St.
State College, PA 16801
LHodges@paelder counsel.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Petitioners Pennsylvania Statewide Independent Living Council; Pennsylvania Council on Independent Living; Harrisburg Center For Independent Living; Liberty Resources, Inc.; Roads to Freedom Center for Independent Living of North Central Pa; Disabled in Action of Pa; Adapt PA, pursuant to Rule of Appellate Procedure. respectfully move this Honorable Court to grant leave to file the attached *Brief for Amici Curiae*, pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(1)(3).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
A. Amici under Federal Statute and Regulation	1
B. Amici Consumer Advocates	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i>	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The National and State Importance of the Guardianship Issues Here	5
B. The Facts	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO PREFER LIMITED GUARDIANSHIP	14
II. THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO COMPLY WITH <i>IN RE PEERY</i>	17
III. THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO ADHERE TO THE “CLEAR AND CONVINCING” AND “PREPONDERANCE” STANDARD. A “CLOSE CALL” DOES NOT MEET THAT STANDARD	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Denner v. Beyer</i> , 352 Pa. 386 (1945).	14
<i>Gavin v. Loeffelbein</i> , 205 A.3d 1209, (Pa. 2019).	15
<i>Hoffman's Estate</i> , 209 Pa. 357 (1904)	14, 20
<i>Estate of Haertsch</i> , 415 Pa. Super. 598, 609 A.2d 1384 (1992).	19
<i>Estate of Phillips</i> , 201 A.3d 846 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	15
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995	13
<i>Hoffman's Estate</i> , 209 Pa. 357 (1904)	14
<i>In re Estate of Duran</i> , 692 A.2d 176, (Pa. Super. 1997).	. 19
<i>In re Estate of Fuller</i> , 2014 Pa. Super 39, 87 A.3d 330 (2014).	5
<i>In re Italiano</i>, 2021 Pa . Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2893 * 19 (Nov. 1, 2021). This is the case at bar.	passim
<i>In re Sabatino</i> , 159 A.3d 602 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016)	16
<i>In re Estate of Smaling</i> , 2013 PA Super 294, 80 A.3d 485 (Pa.Super. 2013)	5
<i>In re Estate of Walterman</i> , 116 A.3d 704 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	5
<i>In re Peery</i> , 556 Pa. 125 (1999)	passim
<i>Myers Estate</i> , 395 Pa. 459, (1959)	19
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).	3, 13
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 529 A.2d 466 (Pa. Super. 1987),	19, 20

Statutes and Regulations

20 Pa.C.S. § 5502	15
20 Pa.C.S. § 5512.1(a)	17
20 P.S. § 5512.1(a)(6)	14
20 P.S. § 5512.1(b)	16
20 P.S. § 5512.1(c)	15
20 P.S. § 5512.1(c)	16
20 P.S. § 5512.1(e)	14
29 U.S.C. 709	1
42 U.S.C. 3515e	16
42 U.S.C. 12131–1213428	13
28 CFR PART 35	13

Other Authorities

Bayles & McCartney, <i>Guardians of the Elderly: An Ailing System</i> (Associated Press, (1987)	6
2021-2023 State Plan for Independent Living https://pasilc.org/independent-living/state-plan-for-independent-living/	2
General Accounting Office, <i>Little Progress in Ensuring Protection for Incapacitated Elderly People</i> , GAO-06-1086T (Washington, D.C.: September 7, 2006)	6
General Accounting Office, Report to the Chairman, Special Committee on Aging, U.S. Senate, <i>GUARDIANSHIPS: Cases of Financial Exploitation, Neglect, and Abuse of Seniors</i> (GAO -10-1046 (2010).	7

General Accounting Office, <i>Collaboration Needed to Protect Incapacitated Elderly People</i> , GAO-04-655 (Washington, D.C.: July 13, 2004);	6
NASDDS and HSRI, National Data Brief, April 2019, https://www.nationalcoreindicators.org/upload/core-indicators/NCI_GuardianshipBrief_April2019_Final.pdf	8
National Council on Disability, <i>Beyond Guardianship: Toward Alternatives that Promote Greater Self-Determination</i> (2018)	7, 8
U.S. Senate Special Committee on Aging press release, October 1, 2021) https://www.aging.senate.gov/press-releases/in-case-you-missed-it-casey-in-buzzfeed-on-fixing-americas-guardianship-system	7
Wood, <i>State-Level Adult Guardianship Data: An Exploratory Survey</i> (American Bar Association Commission on Law and Aging for the National Center on Elder Abuse (August 2006)	6
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, 29 USC Ch. 32, Pub. L. 113–128, §1(a), July 22, 2014, 128 Stat. 1425. The Final Rule (is at https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2016/10/27/2016-25918/independent-living-services-and-centers-for-independent-living 81 FR 74682. The Center for Independent Living Program is at Subpart C at 45 CFR 1329. The regulation was issued under the authority of 29 U.S.C. 709; 42 U.S.C. 3515e.	1
